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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO- 177

ANSWERED ON 11/12/2025


TAP WATER CONNECTIONS UNDER JAL JEEVAN MISSION IN WEST BENGAL


†*177.    SHRI JYOTIRMAY SINGH MAHATO:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) the number of households provided with tap water connections under the Jal Jeevan Mission in Purulia district of West Bengal;

(b) the details of the central projects currently underway to address water crisis in drought -

affected villages; and

(c) whether the accountability of the concerned States/agencies has been fixed for delays caused in project execution and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI C.R. PATIL)


(a) to (c) A statement of reply is laid on the Table of the House.
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Statement referred to in reply to Part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *177 answered on 11.12.2025 regarding Tap Water connections under Jal Jeevan Mission in West Bengal asked by Shri Jyotirmay Singh Mahato.

(a) The Government of India in partnership with States/UTs is implementing the Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) to provide functional tap water connections to every rural household (at 55 lpcd,

BIS:10500 standard).

As on date, around 1.78 lakh (32.45%) rural households were reported to have tap water connection in Purulia District of West Bengal under the Jal Jeevan Mission.

(b) & (c) As informed by State Govt. of West Bengal, 85 Water Supply Schemes at a total sanctioned cost of Rs. 4,234.27 crores are currently being implemented in the drought affected villages of the district of Purulia to address the drinking water crisis. These schemes will benefit about 18.32 lakhs of rural population residing in 3.67 lakhs households. List of schemes is at Annexure.

*****
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Annexure

Annexure referred in reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 177 due for answer on 11.12.2025.

Sl.

No.

Scheme

ID
Scheme Name

Status

of

impleme

ntation

Scheme

Category

Scheme

Categor

y

Total Est.

Cost

(in

Lakhs)

House

connections

planned

1 40006140 SM/10274 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

AWC(102 nos) under

Raghunathpur-I Block

In Purulia District

under Purulia

Division, PHE Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

824.09 -

2 40032566 (SM/18528)  Surface

water based piped

water supply scheme

for Purulia District

(Northern sector)

(Phase-

I)(TSM/012586)

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

29069.38 2,04,154

3 40032486 Augmentation of

Raghunathpur Pipe

Water Supply Scheme

for Zone VII

A(TSM/016041)

(SM/14022)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 559.47 2,523

4 40008845 (SM/08718) Extension

of Pipeline to

Anganwadi Centres

(AWCS) located

within command area

of PWS Schemes

within Purulia District

under Purulia

Division, PHE Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

552.02 -

5 40006169 SM/10225 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

Schools 187 nos.

under Para and

Raghunathpur-I Block

In Purulia District

under Purulia

Division, PHE.Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

848.34 -
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6 40032524 (SM/14459)

Augmentation of

Santuri Pipe Water

Supply Scheme PWSS

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 363.94 584

7 40032407 (SM/14669)

Augmentation of

Raghunathpur Pipe

Water Supply Scheme

for Zone 1A/1& Zone

-1A/II(TSM/016035)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 969.41 1,806

8 40007352 (SM/09943)

Augmentation of

Manguria-Lalpur W/S

Scheme (SM/09943)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 371.08 69

9 40034808 Augmentation of

Raghunathpur Pipe

Water Supply Scheme

for Zone IV A & IV

B(TSM/016037)

(SM/14024)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 782.25 2,495

10 40006155 SM/10279 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

AWC(116 nos)under

Manbazar-II and

Balarampur Block In

Purulia District under

Purulia Division,

PHE.Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

937.2 -

11 40032506 (SM/14460)

Augmentation of

Dubra Pipe Water

Supply Scheme

PWSS(TSM/016045)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 660.04 1,620

12 40032489 Augmentation of

Raghunathpur Pipe

Water Supply Scheme

for Zone

VIII(TSM/016044)

(SM/14023)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 721.23 2,954

13 40061520 SM/15041) Surface

water based water

supply scheme for

Augmentation of

Bagmundi

PWSS(TSM/019807)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 298.83 -
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14 40006166 SM/10223 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

Schools 183 nos.

under Manbazar II and

Purulia-II Block In

Purulia District under

Purulia Division,

PHE.Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

830.21 -

15 40006149 SM/10283 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to AWC

116 nos. under

Bandwan Block In

Purulia District under

Purulia Division,

PHE.Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

937.2 -

16 40009510 (SM/09578)

Augmentatio of

Sirkabad PWSS for

providing Functional

Household Tap

Connection (FHTC)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 785.53 2,801

17 40008839 Augmentation of

Kashipur Piped Water

Supply Scheme

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 1088.37 3,177

18 40009103 (SM/10198)

Augmentation of

Bundwan PWSS for

providing Functional

Household Tap

Connection (FHTC)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 1455.54 4,025

19 40006163 SM/10222 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

Schools(182 nos)

under Balarampur and

Purulia-I Block In

Purulia District under

Purulia Division,

PHE.Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

825.62 -

20 40015237 (SM/10723)

Augmentation of

Kotshila Water Supply

Scheme.

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 2091.4 5,269
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21 40032542 Augmentation of

ZOne-I B of

Raghunathpur Piped

Water Supply Scheme

Project(TSM/017383)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 4685.1 203

22 40015232 (SM/10721)

Augmentation of

Saltore-Hijuli Water

Supply Scheme

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 1045.37 5,641

23 40015235 Sarbari Piped Water

Supply Scheme to

Accommodate FHTC

(SM/10720)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 1231.07 3,417

24 40006158 SM/10254 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

AWC(116 nos) under

Para Block In Purulia

District under Purulia

Division, PHE.Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

937.2 -

25 40006161 SM/10251 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

AWC(116 nos) under

Santuri, Balarampur

Block In Purulia

District under Purulia

Division, PHE Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

937.2 -

26 40008783 (SM/09580)

Augmentation of

Arrah Water Supply

Scheme at

Raghunathpur-I &

Kashipur Block under

Purulia Division, PHE

Dte.

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 504.47 552

27 40006144 SM/10280 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

AWC(113 nos)under

Puncha and

Balarampur Block In

Purulia District under

Purulia Division,

PHE.Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

912.96 -
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28 40007361 (SM/09216)

Augmentation of

Chitmu PWSS for

providing Functional

Household Tap

Connection (FHTC)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 424.22 749

29 40006109 SM/10249 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

AWC(97 nos) under

Purulia-II Block In

Purulia District under

Purulia Division,

PHE.Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

783.7 -

30 40007346 (SM/09582)

Augmentation of

Rangamati Water

Supply Scheme at

Kashipur Block under

Purulia Division, PHE

Dte.

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 203.85 85

31 40006141 SM/10281 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to AWC

108 nos. under Arsha

Block In Purulia

District under Purulia

Division, PHE.Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

872.57 -

32 8178268 (SM/07764) Piped

Water Supply Scheme

from Marble Lake to

adjoining areas

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

759.01 427

33 40007364 (SM/09037)

Augmentation of

Hutmura PWSS for

providing Functional

Household Tap

Connection (FHTC)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 684.31 2,384

34 40062847 (SM/18641)

PURULIA WATER

SUPPLY PROJECT

SOUTHERN

SECTOR PHASE -

II(TSM/016015)

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

60986.55 -
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35 40006159 SM/10285 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

AWC(116 nos) under

Purulia-I, Para,

Bandwan Block In

Purulia District under

Purulia Division, PHE

Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

937.2 -

36 40061562 (SM/15039)  Surface

water based water

supply scheme for

Augmentation of

Ramchandrapur

Pwss(TSM/019808)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 512.38 -

37 40008862 (SM/09036)

Augmentation of

Lagda PWSS for

providing Functional

Household Tap

Connection (FHTC)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 965.77 1,584

38 40008863 (SM/09212)

Augmentation of

Lachhyara Piped

Water Supply

Scheme.

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 354.91 361

39 40015228 SM/10718

Augmentation of Para

W/S Scheme for

Providing Functional

Household Tap

Connection (FHTC)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 1670.03 5,078

40 40006172 SM/10228 Water

supply tap connection

arrangement to

Schools 196 nos.

under Puncha and

Joypur Block in

Purulia District in

Purulia Disision.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

889.14 -

41 40008838 (SM/10045)

Augmentation of

Ground Water Supply

Scheme for

Ramchandrapur to

Accommodate FHTC

in Santuri Block,

District-Purulia

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 1577.26 4,268
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42 40021204 SM/10395

Augmentation of

Bongabari PWSS for

providing Functional

Household Tap

Connection (FHTC)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 1949.9 318

43 40062835 (SM/16379)

Augmentation of

Raghunathpur Pipe

Water Supply Scheme

for Zone VII

B(TSM/016042)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 814.73 1,951

44 40032476 (SM/14670)

Augmentation of

Raghunathpur Pipe

Water Supply Scheme

for Zone V

B(TSM/016039)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 984.33 2,284

45 40006153 SM/10277 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

AWC(116 nos) under

Kashipur Block In

Purulia District under

Purulia Division,

PHE.Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

937.2 -

46 40006147 SM/10284 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

AWC(116 NOS)

under Baghmundi

Block In Purulia

District under Purulia

Division, PHE.Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

937.2 -

47 40008870 (SM/09215)

Augmentation of

Baghmundi PWSS for

providing Functional

Household Tap

Connection (FHTC)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 514.62 308

48 40006162 SM/10256 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

Schools 170 nos.

under Jhalda I and

Baghmundi Block In

Purulia District under

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

771.24 -
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Purulia Division,

PHE.Dte.

49 40008755 (SM/SM/09038)

Augmentation of Satra

Water Supply Scheme

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 389.21 4

50 40008872 (SM/10046)

Augmentation of

Balarampur PWSS for

providing Functional

Household Tap

Connection (FHTC)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 2330.93 7,668

51 40006176 SM/10227 Water

supply tap connection

arrangement to

Schools 208 nos.

under Kashipur and

Santuri Block in

Purulia District in

Purulia Disision.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

943.72 -

52 40032409 (SM/18250)

Augmentation of

Raghunathpur Pipe

Water Supply Scheme

for Zone IIA &

IIB(TSM/016036)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 1077.99 2,470

53 40061510 (SM/15040)  Surface

water based water

supply scheme for

Augmentation of

BUNDWAN

PWSS(TSM/019805)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 396.97 -

54 40007343 (SM/09210)

Augmentation of

Sonathali W/S

Scheme

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 401.87 222

55 40061528 (SM/18731)

SURFACE WATER

BASED PIPED

WATER SUPPLY

SCHEME FOR

PURULIA DISTRICT

(NORTHERN

SECTOR) (PHASE-

II)(TSM/015985)

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

161758.31 -

56 40009347 (SM/09217)

Augmentation of

Ajodhya PWSS for

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 386.08 163
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providing Functional

Household Tap

Connection (FHTC)

57 40006178 SM/10257 Water

Supply Arrangement

to 119 nos. sourceless

schools located

outside of the

command area of

existing PWS

Schemes under

Purulia Division, PHE

Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

605.24 -

58 40006175 SM/10224 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

Schools 203 nos.

under Hura and

Raghunathpur-II

Block In Purulia

District under Purulia

Division, PHE.Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

920.88 -

59 40032479 (SM/18306)

Augmentation of

Raghunathpur Pipe

Water Supply Scheme

for Zone VI A & VI

B(TSM/016040)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 1014.74 2,519

60 40007341 Augmentation of

Balitora & its

adjoining mouzas

water supply scheme

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 463.76 60

61 40006148 SM/10282 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

AWC(116 nos) under

Balarampur Block In

Purulia District under

Purulia Division, PHE

Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

937.2 -

62 40067373 (SM/18915)Special

Repair & Renovation

of W.T.P. at

Lakhanpur under

Raghunathpur Water

Supply Scheme.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

666.74 -
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63 40006174 SM/10230 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

Schools 199 nos.

under Jhalda-II and

Barabazar Block In

Purulia District under

Purulia Division,

PHE.Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

902.6 -

64 40015229 SM/10722

Augmentation of

Joypur PWSS for

Proving Functional

Household Tap

Connection (FHTC)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 2195.7 5,923

65 40008885 (SM/09209)

Augmentation of

Barabazar PWSS for

providing Functional

Household Tap

Connection (FHTC)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 590.04 1,815

66 40018950 SM/11453

Augmentation of

Kalyathol &

Palaskhola Piped

Water Supply Scheme

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 2367.56 4,969

67 40061489 (SM/09028)

Extension of piped

water supply (PWS) to

source less schools

located within the

command area of

PWSSs with in

Purulia District as per

the list of School

Education

Department. (30

Nos.),Sta

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

33.33 -

68 40006160 SM/10250 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

AWC(116 nos)under

Raghunathpur-II

Block In Purulia

District under Purulia

Division, PHE Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

937.2 -
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69 40032470 (SM/14025)

Augmentation of

Raghunathpur Pipe

Water Supply Scheme

for Zone V

A(TSM/016038)

(SM/14025)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 538.41 1,883

70 40006167 SM/10226 Water

supply tap connection

arrangement to

Schools 186 nos.

under Bandwan and

Arsha Block in

Purulia District in

Purulia Disision.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

843.81 -

71 40061270 Providing FHTC

under Arsha Water

Supply Scheme

(SM/10544)

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

317.07 3,195

72 40015227 SM/10719

Augmentation of

Manbazar PWSS for

Providing Functional

Household Tap

Connection (FHTC)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 1668.98 3,920

73 40006135 SM/10255 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

AWC(102 nos) under

Joypur and Para In

Purulia District under

Purulia Division,

PHE.Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

824.09 -

74 40006152 SM/10275 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

AWC(116 nos) under

Hura Block In Purulia

District under Purulia

Division, PHE.Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

937.2 -

75 40032558 PURULIA WATER

SUPPLY PROJECT

SOUTHERN

SECTOR (PHASE

I)(TSM/011448)

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

10830.56 60,462
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76 40061531 (SM/18654)  Surface

Water Based Piped

Water Supply Scheme

For Purulia District

(Northern Sector)

(Phase-

Iii)(Tsm/017881)

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

65922.47 -

77 40006154 SM/10252 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to AWC

116 nos. under

Manbazar-I Block In

Purulia District under

Purulia Division,

PHE. Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

937.2 -

78 40061518 (SM/15336)  Surface

water based water

supply scheme for

AUGMENTATION

OF Hutmura

PWSS(TSM/019806)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 363.16 -

79 40061535 Purulia Water Supply

Project Southern

Sector Phase

III(TSM/018257)

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

16409.28 -

80 40010665 (SM/10347)

Augmentation of

Sindri Chasmore

PWSS for providing

Functional Household

Tap Connection

(FHTC)

Ongoing retrofit/

Augmenta

tion

NRDWP 940.26 34

81 40006151 SM/10253 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

AWC(116 nos) under

Barabazar Block In

Purulia District under

Purulia Division,

PHE.Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

937.2 -

82 40035831 Left out Mouzas of

Barabazar pipe water

supply

scheme(TSM/011442)

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

6135.38 11,103

83 40006156 SM/10278 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

937.2 -
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AWC(116 nos)under

Neturia Block In

Purulia District under

Purulia Division,

PHE.Dte.

84 40006145 SM/10286 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

AWC(114 nos) under

Jhalda-I, Neturia and

Hura Block In Purulia

District under Purulia

Division, PHE.Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

921.04 -

85 40006170 SM/10229 Water

supply Tap

Connection

Arrangement to

Schools 196 nos.

under Manbazar I and

Neturia Block In

Purulia District under

Purulia Division,

PHE.Dte.

Ongoing New PWS

scheme

JJM-

PWS

889.17 -

     TOTAL 4,23,427.19 3,67,497

